

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IBRAHIM TURKMEN; ASIF-UR-REHMAN)
SAFFI; SYED AMJAD ALI JAFFRI,)
YASSER EBRAHIM; HANY IBRAHIM;)
SHAKIR BALOCH; AKHIL SACHDEVA; and)
ASHRAF IBRAHIM,)
on behalf of themselves and all others)
similarly situated,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

JOHN ASHCROFT, Attorney General of the)
United States; ROBERT MUELLER, Director)
Federal Bureau of Investigations; JAMES W.)
ZIGLAR, former Commissioner, Immigration and)
Naturalization Service; DENNIS HASTY,)
former Warden, Metropolitan Detention Center (MDC);)
MICHAEL ZENK, MDC Warden; MDC)
Associate Warden for Custody SHERMAN;)
MDC Captain SALVATORE LOPRESTI;)
MDC Lieutenants STEVEN BARRERE,)
WILLIAM BECK, LINDSEY BLEDSOE,)
JOSEPH CUCITI, HOWARD GUSSAK,)
MARCIAL MUNDO, DANIEL ORTIZ,)
STUART PRAY, and ELIZABETH TORRES,)
and MDC Correctional Officers PHILLIP BARNES,)
SIDNEY CHASE, MICHAEL DEFRANCISCO,)
RICHARD DIAZ, KEVIN LOPEZ,)
MARIO MACHADO, MICHAEL MCCABE,)
RAYMOND MICKENS, JOHN OSTEEEN,)
BRIAN RODRIGUEZ, SCOTT ROSEBERY, and)
CHRISTOPHER WITSCHER, MDC Counselors)
RAYMOND COTTON, CUFFEE, and)
CLEMMET SHACKS; JOHN DOES 1-20,)
Metropolitan Detention Center Corrections Officers; and)
the UNITED STATES,)

Defendants.)

Civil Action
No. 02 CV 2307 (JG)

(Gleeson, J.)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS ON BEHALF OF
THE UNITED STATES AND MOTION TO DISMISS
ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANTS JOHN ASHCROFT,
ROBERT MUELLER, JAMES W. ZIGLAR
DENNIS HASTY, AND MICHAEL ZENK**

PAUL J. MCNULTY
United States Attorney for
the Eastern District of Virginia

LARRY LEE GREGG
BRIAN D. MILLER
RICHARD W. SPONSELLER
DENNIS C. BARGHAAN
Assistant United States Attorneys
2100 Jamieson Avenue
Alexandria, VA 22315
Special Department of Justice Attorneys

JOHN F. WOOD
Office of the Attorney General
Main Justice Bldg
950 Pennsylvania Ave., Room 5116
Washington, D.C. 20530
Counselor to the Attorney General
Attorneys for John Ashcroft in His
Individual Capacity, Appearing
Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 517

CRAIG LAWRENCE
U.S. Attorney's Office
Civil Division
10th Floor
555 4th St NW
Washington, DC 20001
Attorney for Defendant Robert Mueller
in His Individual Capacity, Appearing
Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 517

ALLAN N. TAFFET, ESQ. (AT 5181)
Duval & Stachenfeld, LLP
300 East 42nd Street
New York, NY 10017
Attorney for Defendant Michael Zenk
in His Individual Capacity

MICHAEL L. MARTINEZ, ESQ.(MM8267)
SHARI ROSS LAHLOU
Crowell & Moring, LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 8

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS FOR EQUITABLE RELIEF IN CLAIMS 1-7 AND 17-23 BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS LACK ARTICLE III STANDING TO OBTAIN SUCH RELIEF. 8

 A. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege That They Face A "Real And Immediate" Threat Of Future Injury. 9

 B. Plaintiffs Have No Constitutional Interests That Can Be Protected By This Court. 14

 C. Plaintiffs Fail To Satisfy The Redressability Requirement For Standing, Because None Of The Defendants Has The Authority To Provide Plaintiffs With The Equitable Relief They Request In Claims 1-3, 5, 6, And 17-19. 15

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS (FOR EQUITABLE RELIEF AND DAMAGES) CHALLENGING THE COURSE OF THEIR REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS BECAUSE THE IMMIGRATION AND NATIONALITY ACT HAS DIVESTED THIS COURT OF JURISDICTION (CLAIMS 1, 2, 5, 6, AND 17-22) 16

 A. Congress Has Precluded Challenges That Could Have Been Presented To The Court Of Appeals In A Consolidated Petition After Administrative Remedies Were Exhausted (Claims 17-19 And 21-22) 20

 B. Congress Has Precluded Challenges To Government Decisions And Actions To Commence Proceedings, Adjudicate Cases, Or Execute Removal Orders (Claims 1, 2, 5, 6, And 17) 22

 C. Congress Has Precluded Challenges To The Discretionary Decisions To Detain An Alien For Over Thirty Days (1 And 2), To Choose Aliens' Detention Facilities (Claim 20), And To Deny Bond (Claims 18 And 19). 23

 III. THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE DETENTION AND REMOVAL BIVENS CLAIMS (CLAIMS 1, 2, 4-7, AND 17-22) AGAINST THE ORIGINAL DEFENDANTS BECAUSE THE INA'S COMPREHENSIVE REGULATORY SCHEME CONSTITUTES A "SPECIAL FACTOR." 25

IV.	THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS ALL CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANTS ASHCROFT, MUELLER, AND ZIGLAR BECAUSE THE COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER THEM	27
V.	EVEN IF THIS COURT REACHES THE MERITS OF PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS, IT SHOULD DISMISS THE CLAIMS AGAINST EACH OF THE ORIGINAL DEFENDANTS UNDER THE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY DOCTRINE AND AGAINST THE UNITED STATES BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM ON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED	29
A.	Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Personal Involvement Of The Original Defendants.	29
B.	Plaintiffs Fail To Establish A Violation Of Any Clearly Established Rights, Or Of Any Rights At All	36
1.	Claims 1 And 2, Challenging The Length Of Plaintiffs' Detention, Should Be Dismissed Because The Detention Was Objectively Reasonable	39
2.	Claim 5 Challenging Plaintiffs' Detention On Equal Protection Grounds Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Have Alleged No Unlawful Discrimination	44
3.	Claim 4 Alleging Violations Of Plaintiffs' Rights Against Compulsory Self-Incrimination Should Be Dismissed For Failure To Allege Government Use Of Incriminating Statements Against Plaintiffs	47
4.	Claim 6 Alleging Violations Of Plaintiffs' Speedy-Trial Rights Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Admit They Were Never Criminally Charged, Tried, Or Convicted	49
5.	Claim 7 Alleging Denial Of Free Exercise of Religion Should Be Dismissed For Failure To Allege Supporting Facts	51
6.	Claim 8 Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Fail To Allege Sufficient Facts To Support A Fifth Amendment Claim To Deprivation of Property	52
7.	Claims 3, 20, And 23, Challenging The Conditions of Confinement And Regulations At MDC And Passaic, Should Be Dismissed Because The Conditions Were Adequate And The Restrictions Were Reasonably Related To The Government's Interest In Maintaining Security.	53
a.	Strip searches at the MDC.	56

	b.	Classification and assignment to the Special Housing Unit at MDC.	58
	c.	Inadequate screening and classification systems at Passaic	61
8.		Claim 17 Should Be Dismissed Because There Was No Unconstitutional Delay In The Service Of Documents Commencing Immigration Proceedings	62
9.		Claims 18 And 19 Should Dismissed Because There Is No Constitutional Right To Release On Bond Pending Completion Of Removal Proceedings, And Individualized Hearings Were Not Required.	65
	a.	There is no fundamental due process right to release on bond pending completion of removal proceedings.	65
	b.	Individualized hearings were not required, but in any event, they were provided to Plaintiffs.	66
	c.	Plaintiffs' equal protection claim fails as a matter of law	68
10.		Claims 21 And 22, Alleging A "Communications Blackout," Should Be Dismissed Because The Government's Short-Term Restrictions Were Reasonable.	68
	a.	The Government's short-term limitations on detainees' ability to communicate with the general public were based on a facially legitimate and bona fide reason	68
	b.	The Government's short-term limitations on detainees' ability to communicate with the general public served a legitimate interest and have not prejudiced Plaintiffs . . .	70
	c.	Plaintiffs' equal protection claim fails as a matter of law.	68
VI.		THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' INTERNATIONAL LAW CLAIMS (CLAIMS 9, 10, AND 11)	74
	A.	THE UNITED STATES MUST BE SUBSTITUTED AS THE SOLE DEFENDANT TO PLAINTIFFS' INTERNATIONAL LAW CLAIMS	75

B.	SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY PRECLUDES PLAINTIFFS' INTERNATIONAL LAW CLAIMS AGAINST THE UNITED STATES	78
VII.	THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS SEVERAL OF THE FTCA CLAIMS (CLAIMS 24, 25, 26, AND 30)	79
A.	CLAIM 24 SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM FOR FALSE IMPRISONMENT UNDER NEW YORK LAW.	81
B.	CLAIM 25 SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE DISCRETIONARY FUNCTION EXCEPTION BARS PLAINTIFFS' CLAIM THAT THEIR CLEARANCE INVESTIGATIONS WERE NEGLIGENTLY DELAYED	83
1.	The FBI Had Discretion As To The Pace With Which It Conducted Its Investigation	85
2.	The Timing Of The Investigations Was Policy-Based.	87
C.	CLAIM 30 SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE DETENTION OF GOODS EXCEPTION BARS CLAIMS FOR CONVERSION OF PROPERTY AGAINST LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS	90
D.	CLAIM 26 SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS TO PLAINTIFFS BALOCH, SAFFI, AND A. IBRAHIM BECAUSE THEY FAILED TO EXHAUST THEIR ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES AS TO ANY CLAIM THAT THEY WERE DENIED MEDICAL TREATMENT	94
	CONCLUSION	97
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

32 Sovereignty Committee v. Department of State,
292 F.3d 797 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 14

ACLU v. U.S. DOJ,
265 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2003) 70

ALX El Dorado, Inc. v. United States,
36 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 1994) 86

Adams v. Department of Housing and Urban Development,
807 F.2d 318 (2d Cir. 1986) 94

Adeleke v. United States,
355 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2004) 91

In Re Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation,
818 F.2d 210 (2d Cir. 1987) 89, 97

Albert v. Carovano,
851 F.2d 561 (2d Cir. 1988) 73

Albright v. Oliver,
510 U.S. 266 (1994) 73

Alvarez-Machain v. United States,
331 F.3d 604 (9th Cir. 2003) 76, 77, 79

AmSouth Bank v. Dale,
386 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2004) 9

Anderson v. Creighton,
483 U.S. 635 (1987) 36

Anderson v. Recore,
317 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2003) 37

Aulson v. Blanchard,
83 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996) 73

Avila-Gallegos v. INS,
525 F.2d 666 (2d Cir. 1975) 49

<u>Ayres v. Coughlin,</u> 780 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1985)	34
<u>B.C. v. Plumas Unified School District,</u> 192 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1999)	14
<u>Babcock v. White,</u> 102 F.3d 267 (7th Cir. 1996)	56, 62
<u>Back v. Hasting on Hudson Union Free School Dist.,</u> 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004)	29, 37
<u>Bagola v. Kindt,</u> 131 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 1997)	26
<u>Barbera v. Smith,</u> 654 F. Supp. 386 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	28
<u>Barbera v. Smith,</u> 836 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1987)	34
<u>Barney v. Pulsipher,</u> 143 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 1998)	12
<u>Bazuaye v. United States,</u> 83 F.3d 482 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	91
<u>Beattie v. Boeing Co.,</u> 43 F.3d 559 (10th Cir. 1994)	27
<u>Behrens v. Pelletier,</u> 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	36
<u>Bell v. Wolfish,</u> 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	43, <u>passim</u>
<u>Bembenista v. United States,</u> 866 F.2d 493 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	95
<u>Benjamin v. Fraser,</u> 264 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2001)	59
<u>Berkovitz v. United States,</u> 486 U.S. 531 (1988)	84, 85
<u>Bertrand v. Sava,</u> 684 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1982)	44

<u>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Federal Narcotics Agents</u> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	6, <u>passim</u>
<u>Board of Regents v. Roth</u> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	62, 70
<u>Booth v. Churner</u> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001)	61
<u>Bramwell v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</u> , 348 F.3d 804 (9th Cir. 2003)	91, 92
<u>Brown v. Bargery</u> , 207 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 2000)	54
<u>Brown v. City of Oneonta</u> , 221 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2000)	47
<u>Burlington N.R.R. v. Department of Public Service Reg.</u> , 763 F.2d 1106 (9th Cir. 1985)	67
<u>Bush v. Lucas</u> , 462 U.S. 367 (1982)	6, <u>passim</u>
<u>CIA v. Sims</u> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	41
<u>Caban v. United States</u> , 728 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1984)	83
<u>Calcano-Martinez v. INS</u> , 232 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 2000), <u>aff'd</u> , 533 U.S. 348 (2001)	17
<u>California v. Hodari</u> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	43
<u>Carlson v. Landon</u> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952)	23, 44, 66, 67
<u>Center for National Security Studies v. DOJ</u> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	59, 61, 69, 70
<u>Chapa v. United States Department of Justice</u> , 339 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2003)	92
<u>Chavez v. Martinez</u> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003)	48

<u>Cheney v. United States</u> , 972 F.2d 247 (8th Cir. 1992)	91
<u>Christopher v. Harbury</u> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002)	72
<u>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</u> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	5, <u>passim</u>
<u>City of Rome, N.Y. v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</u> , 362 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004)	9
<u>Cody v. Henderson</u> , 936 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1991)	51
<u>Colon v. Couglin</u> , 58 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1995)	52
<u>Connecticut Board of Pardons v. Dumschat</u> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981)	66
<u>Covino v. Patrisi</u> , 967 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1992)	56, 58
<u>Crenshaw v. United States</u> , 959 F. Supp. 399 (S.D. Tex. 1997)	87, 88
<u>Crowder v. True</u> , 74 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 1996)	59
<u>Cuoco v. Moritsugu</u> , 222 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2000)	54, 55
<u>Dalehite v. United States</u> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953)	89
<u>Danowski v. United States</u> , 924 F. Supp. 661 (D. N.J.1996)	95
<u>Davenport v. DeRobertis</u> , 844 F.2d 1310 (10th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 488 U.S. 908 (1988)	56
<u>Davis v. Goord</u> , 320 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 2003)	72, 74
<u>Dawson v. Smith</u> , 719 F.2d 896 (7th Cir. 1983)	59

<u>DeCanas v. Bica,</u> 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	26
<u>Dellums v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,</u> 863 F.2d 968 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	13
<u>Deloria v. Veterans Admin.,</u> 927 F.2d 1009 (7th Cir. 1991)	94, 95, 96
<u>Demore v. Kim,</u> 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	23, 25, 65, 67
<u>Department of Navy v. Egan,</u> 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	60
<u>Deutsch v. United States,</u> 2004 WL 633236 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2004)	92
<u>Doherty v. Barr,</u> 503 U.S. 901 (1992)	66
<u>Doherty v. Meese,</u> 808 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1986)	24
<u>Doherty v. Thornburgh,</u> 943 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1991)	66
<u>Dorking Genetics v. United States,</u> 76 F.3d 1261 (2d Cir. 1996)	79
<u>Douglas v. INS,</u> 28 F.3d 241 (2d Cir.1994)	62
<u>Dunahy v. Buscaglia,</u> 134 F.3d 1185 (2d Cir. 1998)	38
<u>Dundon v. United States,</u> 559 F. Supp. 469 (E.D.N.Y. 1983)	95
<u>Dynamic Image Tech., Inc. v. United States,</u> 221 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2000)	95
<u>Edwards v. Johnson,</u> 209 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2000)	12
<u>Fallick v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.,</u> 162 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1998)	14

<u>Fazi v. United States,</u> 935 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1991)	85, 88
<u>Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Meyer,</u> 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	78, 79
<u>Fiallo v. Bell,</u> 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	44, 69
<u>Firstland International v. USINS,</u> 377 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2004)	19, 23
<u>Fisher v. United States,</u> 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	47
<u>Ford v. Moore,</u> 237 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	29
<u>Formula One Motors, Ltd. v. United States,</u> 777 F.2d 822 (2d Cir. 1985)	92
<u>Foster v. Townsley,</u> 243 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2001)	16
<u>Founding Church of Scientology of Wash., D.C., Inc. v. Director of FBI,</u> 459 F. Supp. 748 (D.D.C. 1978)	97
<u>Frederick v. United States,</u> 2003 WL 21738597 (E.D.N.Y. June 16, 2003)	90
<u>Frigard v. United States,</u> 862 F.2d 201 (9th Cir. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 490 U.S. 1098 (1989)	87, 88
<u>Garnay, Inc. v. M/V Lindo Maersk,</u> 816 F. Supp. 888 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	93
<u>Gaston v. Coughlin,</u> 249 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	34
<u>Georgia Casualty and Surety Co. v. United States,</u> 823 F.2d 260 (8th Cir. 1987)	87, 88
<u>Gerry v. Behr,</u> 1998 WL 782015 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 1998)	94
<u>Gerstein v. Pugh,</u> 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	43

<u>Gill v. Mooney</u> , 824 F.2d 192 (2d Cir. 1987)	35, 55
<u>Gittens v. LeFevre</u> , 891 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1989)	37
<u>Goldstar (Panama) S.A. v. United States</u> , 967 F.2d 965 (4th Cir. 1992)	78
<u>Gollehon Farming v. United States</u> , 17 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (D. Mont. 1998), <u>aff'd on other grounds</u> , 207 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	97
<u>Graham v. Connor</u> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	43
<u>Graham v. Henderson</u> , 89 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1996)	30, 55
<u>Green v. Brantley</u> , 981 F.2d 514 (11th Cir. 1993)	16
<u>Grove Press, Inc. v. Angleton</u> , 649 F.2d 121 (2d Cir. 1981)	6, 28
<u>Gubitosi v. Kapica</u> , 154 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 1998)	29-30
<u>Haig v. Agee</u> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	38-39, 41
<u>Halkin v. Helms</u> , 598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	41
<u>Hallock v. United States</u> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 361 (N.D.N.Y. 2003)	92
<u>Halverson v. United States</u> , 972 F.2d 654 (5th Cir. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 507 U.S. 925 (1993)	93
<u>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</u> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	41, 44
<u>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</u> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	30, 36, 59

<u>Heck v. Humphrey</u> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	48, 49
<u>Holmes v. Pension Plan of Bethlehem Steel, Corp.</u> , 213 F.3d 124 (3d Cir. 2000)	14
<u>Holy Land Foundation for Relief and Development v. Ashcroft</u> , 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	70
<u>Houghton v. Cardone</u> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 268 (W.D.N.Y. 2003)	30
<u>Houghton v. FBI</u> , No. 98 Civ. 3418, 1999 WL 1133346 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 1999)	93
<u>Hudson v. Palmer</u> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	53, 93
<u>Hudson Valley Black Press v. IRS</u> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 543 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	27
<u>Humphries v. Various Federal USINS Employees</u> , 164 F.3d 936 (5th Cir. 1999)	19
<u>INS v. St. Cyr</u> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	16, 18, 20, 26
<u>Industria Panificadora, S.A. v. United States</u> , 957 F.2d 886 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	78
<u>Jhirad v. Ferrandina</u> , 536 F.2d 478 (2d Cir. 1976)	50
<u>Jimenez-Angeles v. Ashcroft</u> , 291 F.3d 594 (9th Cir. 2002)	22
<u>Johnson v. United States</u> , 47 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (S.D. Ind. 1999)	86
<u>Johnson v. United States</u> , 788 F.2d 845 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 914 (1986)	94
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347 (1969)	38, 42
<u>Keenan v. Hall</u> , 83 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1996)	54, 56

<u>Kelly v. United States</u> , 924 F.2d 355 (1st Cir. 1991)	87
<u>Kleindienst v. Mandel</u> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	68, 69, 70
<u>Knox v. McGinnis</u> , 998 F.2d 1405 (7th Cir. 1993)	12
<u>Koohi v. United States</u> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992)	78
<u>Kosak v. United States</u> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984)	91
<u>Kost v. Kozakiewicz</u> , 1 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 1993)	54
<u>Kurinsky v. United States</u> , 33 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1082 (1995)	91
<u>La Voz Radio v. FCC</u> , 223 F.3d 313 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	16
<u>Lafayette Federal Credit Union v. United States</u> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 645 (D. Md. 1999)	86
<u>Landon v. Plasencia</u> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	14
<u>Lane v. Pena</u> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	79, 92
<u>Lareau v. Manson</u> , 651 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1981)	54
<u>Lavoie v. INS</u> , 418 F.2d 732 (9th Cir. 1969)	50
<u>LeMaire v. Maass</u> , 12 F.3d 1444 (9th Cir. 1993)	56
<u>Lee v. Carlson</u> , 645 F. Supp. 1430 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	28
<u>Leeds v. Meltzer</u> , 85 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1996)	30

<u>Lewis v. Casey</u> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	72, 73
<u>Lopez v. Davis</u> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001)	67
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8, <u>passim</u>
<u>Lunsford v. United States</u> , 570 F.2d 221 (8th Cir. 1977)	97
<u>Macharia v. United States</u> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2002), <u>aff'd</u> , 334 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	78
<u>Malley v. Briggs</u> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	46
<u>Marsh v. Kitchen</u> , 480 F.2d 1270 (2d Cir. 1973)	28
<u>Martin v. Sargent</u> , 780 F.2d 1334 (8th Cir. 1985)	12
<u>Martin v. Tyson</u> , 845 F.2d 1451 (7th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 488 U.S. 863 (1988)	62
<u>Mathews v. Diaz</u> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	42, 44, 46, 69
<u>McCarthy v. Madigan</u> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	21
<u>McElroy v. United States</u> , 861 F. Supp. 585 (W.D. Tex. 1994)	87
<u>McGann v. New York</u> , 77 F.3d 672 (2d Cir. 1996)	28
<u>McKart v. U.S.</u> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969)	21
<u>McKinnon v. Patterson</u> , 568 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1977)	29
<u>McMillian v. Monroe County</u> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997)	3, 32

<u>McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</u> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936)	28
<u>Merritt v. Shuttle, Inc.</u> , 187 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1999)	16, 17, 18
<u>Millares Guiraldes de Tineo v. United States</u> , 137 F.3d 715 (2d Cir. 1998)	79-80
<u>Minns v. United States</u> , 155 F.3d 445 (4th Cir. 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> , 525 U.S. 1106 (1999)	86
<u>Miree v. DeKalb County</u> , 433 U.S. 25 (1977)	79
<u>Mitchell v. Forsyth</u> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	36-37, <u>passim</u>
<u>Muhammad v. New York Department of Corrections</u> , 126 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 1997)	12
<u>Murray v. Auslander</u> , 244 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2001)	14
<u>Narenji v. Civiletti</u> , 617 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1980), <u>cert. denied</u> , 446 U.S. 957 (1980)	44
<u>Nason v. INS</u> , 370 F.2d 865 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 393 U.S. 830 (1968)	49, 50
<u>Nelsen v. King County</u> , 895 F.2d 1248 (9th Cir. 1990)	12
<u>Nichols v. Miller</u> , 189 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 1999)	71
<u>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</u> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	39
<u>North Jersey Media Group, Inc. v. Ashcroft</u> , 308 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002)	69
<u>Nuclear Transport & Storage, Inc. v. United States</u> , 890 F.2d 1348 (6th Cir. 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 494 U.S. 1079 (1990)	31, 55

<u>O'Ferrell v. United States,</u> 253 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2001)	91, 93
<u>O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz,</u> 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	55
<u>O'Shea v. Littleton,</u> 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	9, 11, 12
<u>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard,</u> 523 U.S. 272 (1998)	66
<u>Olim v. Wakinerona,</u> 461 U.S. 238 (1983)	59
<u>Ortloff v. United States,</u> 335 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2003), <u>cert. denied</u> , 124 S. Ct. 1520 (2004)	91
<u>Otis v. Watkins,</u> 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 339 (1817)	36
<u>Palmer v. Richards,</u> 364 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2004)	37
<u>Parra VDA de Mirabal v. United States,</u> 675 F. Supp. 50 (D. P.R. 1987)	95
<u>Parra v. Perryman,</u> 172 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 1999)	25, 66
<u>Patton v. Przybylski,</u> 822 F.2d 697 (7th Cir. 1987)	31, 55
<u>Payne v. Meeks,</u> 200 F. Supp. 2d 200 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	26
<u>Pena-Rosario v. Reno,</u> 83 F. Supp. 2d 349 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	18
<u>People's Mojahedin Organization of Iran v. United States Department of State,</u> 182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , 529 U.S. 1104 (2000)	14
<u>Poe v. Leonard,</u> 282 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002)	29, 34
<u>Prins v. Coughlin,</u> 76 F.3d 504 (2d Cir. 1996)	12

<u>Pyke v. Cuomo</u> , 258 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2001)	46
<u>Regan v. Wald</u> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984)	42
<u>Reid v. Engen</u> , 765 F.2d 1457 (9th Cir. 1985)	21
<u>Reinbold v. Evers</u> , 187 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 1999)	27
<u>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee ("AADC")</u> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	16, <u>passim</u>
<u>Reno v. Flores</u> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	66, 67
<u>Richardson v. Goord</u> , 347 F.3d 431 (2d Cir. 2003)	29
<u>Riley v. Dorton</u> , 115 F.3d 1159 (4th Cir. 1997)	43
<u>Robertson v. Sichel</u> , 127 U.S. 507 (1888)	30
<u>Robles v. Coughlin</u> , 725 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1983)	56
<u>Rojas-Reyes v. INS</u> , 235 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2000)	44
<u>Roma v. United States</u> , 344 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 2003), <u>cert. denied</u> , 125 S. Ct. 87 (2004)	95
<u>Romulus v. United States</u> , 160 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 1998)	94
<u>Rourke v. United States</u> , 744 F. Supp. 100 (E.D. Pa. 1988), <u>aff'd</u> , 909 F.2d 1477 (3d Cir. 1990)	87
<u>Rufu v. United States</u> , 876 F. Supp. 400 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	92
<u>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</u> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	78

<u>Saucier v. Katz,</u> 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	37
<u>Schlaebitz v. United States Department of Justice,</u> 924 F.2d 193 (11th Cir. 1991)	91
<u>Schneider v. Kissinger,</u> 310 F. Supp. 2d 251 (D.D.C. 2004)	77
<u>Schweiker v. Chilicky,</u> 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	25
<u>Sealy v. Giltner,</u> 116 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1997)	34
<u>United States v. Butenko,</u> 494 F.2d 593 (3d Cir. 1974)	60
<u>Shain v. Ellison,</u> 273 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2001)	57
<u>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Organization,</u> 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	13
<u>Sommer v. Dixon,</u> 709 F.2d 173 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 464 U.S. 857 (1983)	30
<u>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,</u> 124 S. Ct. 2739 (2004)	74, 75, 76, 77
<u>Steele v. Federal Bureau of Prisons,</u> 355 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2003)	92
<u>Strauss v. City of Chicago,</u> 760 F.2d 765 (7th Cir. 1985)	31
<u>Strunk v. United States,</u> 412 U.S. 434 (1973)	51
<u>Sugrue v. Derwinski,</u> 26 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 1994)	25, 26
<u>Tellier v. Fields,</u> 280 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2000)	59
<u>Tesch v. County of Greenlake,</u> 157 F.3d 465 (7th Cir. 1998)	55

<u>Tur v. FAA,</u> 104 F.3d 290 (9th Cir. 1997)	16
<u>Turner v. Safley,</u> 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	55, 57, 71
<u>United States ex rel. Bilokumsky v. Tod,</u> 263 U.S. 149 (1923)	49
<u>United States v. 2,116 Boxes of Boned Beef,</u> 726 F.2d 1481 (10th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 825 (1984)	91
<u>United States v. Armstrong,</u> 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	46
<u>United States v. Bein,</u> 214 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 534 U.S. 943 (2001)	91
<u>United States v. Copeland,</u> 376 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2004)	21, 22
<u>United States v. Fernandez-Antonia,</u> 278 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2002)	62, 65
<u>United States v. Gaubert,</u> 499 U.S. 315 (1991)	84, 85, 88, 89
<u>United States v. Jimenez-Nava,</u> 243 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2001)	77
<u>United States v. Li,</u> 206 F.3d 56 (1st Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 531 U.S. 956 (2000)	77
<u>United States v. Linda,</u> 212 F. Supp. 2d 541	47
<u>United States v. Lockheed L-188 Aircraft,</u> 656 F.2d 390 (9th Cir. 1979)	91
<u>United States v. Lovasco,</u> 431 U.S. 783 (1977)	63
<u>United States v. MacDonald,</u> 456 U.S. 1 (1981)	50
<u>United States v. Marion,</u> 404 U.S. 307 (1971)	49, 50

<u>United States v. Mitchell,</u> 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	78
<u>United States v. Orleans,</u> 425 U.S. 807 (1976)	79
<u>United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense ("Varig Airlines"),</u> 467 U.S. 797 (1984)	80, 85
<u>United States v. Smith,</u> 499 U.S. 160 (1991)	75, 76, 77
<u>United States v. United States District Court,</u> 407 U.S. 292 (1972)	38
<u>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,</u> 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	48
<u>United States v. Williams,</u> 514 U.S. 527 (1995)	92
<u>Valencia v. Wiggins,</u> 981 F.2d 1440 (5th Cir. 1993)	43
<u>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.,</u> 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	15
<u>Van Dinh v. Reno,</u> 197 F.3d 427 (10th Cir. 1999)	16, <u>passim</u>
<u>Vickers v. United States,</u> 228 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000)	89, 90
<u>Wallace v. Kern,</u> 499 F.2d 1345 (2d Cir. 1974)	51
<u>Washington v. Harper,</u> 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	55
<u>Weinberger v. Salfi,</u> 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	67
<u>Wright v. Smith,</u> 21 F.3d 496 (2d Cir. 1994)	35
<u>Ying Jing Gan v. City of New York,</u> 996 F.2d 522 (2d Cir. 1993)	31, 55

<u>Ysasi v. Rivkind</u> , 856 F.2d 1520 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	93
<u>Zadvydas v. Davis</u> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	14, <u>passim</u>
<u>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co.</u> , 516 U.S. 217 (1996)	77

STATE CASES

<u>Broughton v. State</u> , 37 N.Y.2d 451 (N.Y.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 423 U.S. 929 (1975)	81, 83
<u>Douglas v. State</u> , 56 N.Y.S.2d 245 (N.Y. App. Div.), <u>aff'd</u> , 296 N.Y. 530 (N.Y. 1945)	82
<u>Middleton v. State</u> , 389 N.Y.S.2d 159 (N.Y. App. Div. 1976), <u>aff'd</u> , 43 N.Y.2d 678 (N.Y. 1977)	82
<u>Murray v. Goord</u> , 769 N.Y.S.2d 165 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2003)	82
<u>Romeo v. County of Oneida</u> , 523 N.Y.S.2d 318 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987)	82
<u>Tesseyman v. State</u> , 199 N.Y.S.2d 355 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 1960)	82

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<u>In re D-J-</u> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 572 (AG 2003)	66
<u>In re Madrigal-Calvo</u> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 323 (BIA 1996)	21

STATUTES

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	75, 76
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)	4, <u>passim</u>
Gonzalez Act, 10 U.S.C. § 1089	75, 76

Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, § 103 (1990)	44
September 14, 2001 Proclamation of National Emergency by Certain Terrorist Attacks, No. 7453, 50 U.S.C. § 1621 (2003).	1
Soviet Scientists Immigration Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-509 (1992)	44

**Homeland Security Act of 2002,
Pub. L. No. 107-298, 116 Stat. 2135, 2205 (2002)**

Section 471(a),	15
Section 1101	15

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, as amended:

Section 101, 8 U.S.C. § 1101	18
Section 201, 8 U.S.C. § 1151	17, 23
Section 212(a)(9)(A)(i), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)(i)	11
Section 212(a)(9)(A)(ii), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)(ii)	11
Section 212(a)(9)(A)(ii)(II), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)(ii)(II)	11
Section 212(a)(9)(B)(i)(I), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(i)(I)	11
Section 236(a), 8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	66
Section 236(e), 8 U.S.C. § 1226(e)	66
Section 237, 8 U.S.C. § 1227	1
Section 241, 8 U.S.C. § 1231	39

Section 241(a), 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)	66
Section 241(a)(1)(A), 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(A)	23, <u>passim</u>
Section 241(b)(2)(C)(iv), 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(C)(iv)	24, 42, 50
Section 241(g)(1), 8 U.S.C. § 1231(g)(1)	24
Section 241(h), 8 U.S.C. § 1231(h)	24, 27
Section 242(a), 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)	17, 20
Section 242(a)(1), 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1)	20
Section 242(a)(2)(B)(ii), 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii)	16, 18, 19, 23, 24
Section 242(b)(1), 8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(1)	20
Section 242(b)(9), 8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9)	16, <u>passim</u>
Section 242(d)(1), 8 U.S.C. § 1252(d)(1)	20, 21
Section 242(g), 8 U.S.C. § 1252(g)	16, 18, 19, 22, 24

Liability Reform Act

28 U.S.C. § 2679	7, 74
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)	79
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1)	75
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(A)	75
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(B)	75

28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)	4
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(4)	79

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 236.1(d)(1)	22
8 C.F.R. § 236.1(d)(3)	22
8 C.F.R. § 241.1	40
8 C.F.R. § 287.3(d)	63
28 C.F.R. § 0.85	86
28 C.F.R. § 14.2	94
28 C.F.R. § 14.10	53
28 C.F.R. § 40.3	61
28 C.F.R. § 40.5	61
28 C.F.R. § 541.22	59
28 C.F.R. § 542.10	53
28 C.F.R. § 543.30	53
28 C.F.R. § 548.15	52
28 C.F.R. § 548.20	52
